

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYLAN TREMAINE AUTREY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender

FRANCES H. PRATT
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Eastern District of Virginia
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 600-0800
Email: Fran_Pratt@fd.org

December 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The Circuit Split Is Not “Shallow”	2
II. The Constitutionality of the Mandatory Guidelines’ Residual Clause Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance That Urgently Needs Resolution by This Court.....	3
III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Considering the Issue	4
Conclusion.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Best v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 3067241 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2019).....	3
<i>Blackmon v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 3767511 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2019).....	2
<i>Bronson v. United States</i> , No. 19-5316 (U.S.).....	6
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3772698 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2018)	3
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>McCullough v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 4186384 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2018).....	3
<i>Pullen v. United States</i> , No. 19-5219 (U.S.)	6
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	5
<i>Swanson v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 2144796 (C.D. Ill. May 16, 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	5
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 3:00-cr-00113-BBC, D.E.54, 57 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 2, 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Nelums</i> , No. 2:02-cr-00147-PP, D.E.285 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 1, 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , No. 2:92-cr-00178-PP-6, D.E.310 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 17, 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	3
<i>United States v. Rumph</i> , No. 17-7080 (4th Cir.)	6

<i>United States v. Sarratt</i> , No. 19-6075 (4th Cir.)	6
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 934 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Zollicoffer v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 4107998 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2018)	3

Statutes, and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 16	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (Armed Career Criminal Act, or ACCA)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1201	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255	2
S. Ct. R. 10	2

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (Nov. 1998)	4, 5, 6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (Nov. 2018)	5
U.S.S.G. Supp. App. C, amend. 798.....	5
